

Case No. 16-16269

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT CENTER, on behalf
of itself, and ANN CUPOLO FREEMAN, RUTHEE GOLDKORN, and JULIE
REISKIN, on behalf of themselves and a proposed class of similarly situated
persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HOSPITALITY PROPERTIES TRUST,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, No. 3:15-cv-00221-JST, Honorable Jon S. Tigar

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Timothy P. Fox
CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND
ENFORCEMENT CENTER
104 Broadway, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 757-7901

Bill Lann Lee
CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND
ENFORCEMENT CENTER
2120 University Ave.
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 431-8484

Julia Campins
CAMPINS BENHAM-BAKER, PC
935 Moraga Road, Suite 200
Lafayette, CA 94549
(415) 373-5333

Deborah Gettleman*
DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA
1330 Broadway, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 267-1200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**Attorney for California Plaintiffs-Appellants Cupolo Freeman and Golkorn*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. Introduction.....1

II. Additional Background.....2

 A. HPT’s New “Operate” Argument.....2

 B. HPT’s Management Contracts Do Not Eliminate HPT’s ADA
 Obligations.....3

III. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief.....5

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing as Testers Under Title III of the ADA.....6

 B. Plaintiffs Have Suffered an Injury in Fact.....9

 C. Plaintiffs Have a Real and Immediate Threat of Future Injury.....13

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Satisfy the Redressability Requirement.....14

IV. Plaintiffs’ Expert Testimony Should Not Be Excluded.....15

 A. HPT’s Criticisms Are Inapplicable to Mystery Shopper Programs.....17

 B. Quinn’s Methodology, Data, and Conclusions Meet the Requirements
 of Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....18

 C. HPT Applies the Wrong Standard to Quinn’s Analysis.....19

 D. Quinn is Qualified to Render His Testimony.....20

 E. Quinn’s Data Support His Conclusions.....20

V. The Class Meets the Commonality Requirement.....21

- A. The Class Shares Crucial Common Questions.....21
- B. Commonality Is Established by Significant Proof of a General Practice
of Discrimination.....24
- C. Purported Differences Among HPT’s Hotels Do Not Defeat
Commonality.....25
- VI. The Class Satisfies Typicality.....27
- VII. The Class Satisfied Rule 23(b)(2).....28
- VIII. Conclusion.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Davis,
275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001).....27

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish,
490 U.S. 605 (1989).....15

Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty,
216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000).....passim

Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....26

Brooke v. Peterson,
185 F. Supp. 3d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....11, 12, 13

Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.,
631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011).....5, 13

Colo. Cross-Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.,
765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014).....8

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....19

D’Lil v. Best W. Encina Lodge & Suites,
538 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008).....6, 12, 13

Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.,
524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008).....12

Dorn v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.,
397 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2005).....17

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....22, 27

Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.,
465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....15

Hangerter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004).....19, 20

Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.,
733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....8

In re Thornburgh,
869 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....14-15

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....24

Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

Kohler v. Bed Bath & Beyond of Cal., LLC,
780 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2015).....29, 30

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....14

Moore v. Chase Inc.,
No. 14-cv-01178-SKO, 2016 WL 866121 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2016).....30-31

Northstar Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Investments,
779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015).....5

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 24, 27, 28-29

Paulick v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.,
No. C-10-01919 JCS, 2012 WL 2990760 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2012).....30

Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods Inc.,
293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002).....9, 10, 12, 13

Smith v. Pac. Prop. & Dev. Corp.,
358 F.3d 1097, 1102 (9th Cir.2004).....1, 6, 7

Tandy v. City of Wichita,
380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....6

Tulare Local Health Care Dist. v. Cal. Dep’t of Health Care Servs.,
No. 15-cv-02711-SC, 2015 WL 5260437 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2015).....14

United States v. Hankey,
203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000).....19

United States v. Webster,
649 F.2d 346 (5th Cir. 1981).....21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....passim

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12181.....2

42 U.S.C. § 12182.....3, 8

42 U.S.C. § 12188.....7, 9

42 U.S.C. § 3602(i)(1).....7

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(2).....6, 7, 8

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....24, 26, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d).....28

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....18, 19, 20

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36.104.....3
28 C.F.R. § 36.310(c).....3
49 C.F.R. § 37.101.....1
49 C.F.R. § 37.105.....1
49 C.F.R. § 37.171.....1
49 C.F.R. § 37.173.....11
49 C.F.R. § 37.3.....2
49 C.F.R. § Pt. 37, App. D.11
